

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/SNR.84/2016 Appellant : Sri Sourav Kalita

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Deputy General Manager, APDCL,

Tezpur Electrical Circle, Sonitpur

Date of hearing : 01.08.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 01.08.2016

The petitioner Sri Sourav Kalita and Bhargab Borah are absent. It is reported that Sri Sourav Kalita has informed over telephone that due to expiry of his aunt, he will not be able to attend the hearing today.

The Public Authority is represented by Mir Rafiul Amin Dewan, AGM, Tezpur Electrical Division, APDCL, CAR, Tezpur. He has submitted a written statement sent by CEO, Tezpur Electrical Circle, APDCL dated 25.07.2016 wherein he has stated that the RTI application of Sri Sourav Kalita and Bhargab Borah was received on 11.07.2015 and the information was furnished on 26.08.2015.

The petitioner has stated in his Second Appeal dated 18.06.2016 that he had not received the information on his RTI petition dated 06.07.2015 and First Appeal filed on 24.09.2015.

In view of the position stated above, the Commission directs the SPIO, office of the DCM, APDCL, Tezpur Electrical Circle to furnish the information to the petitioner through Registered Post within a week from the date of receipt of this order.

With the above direction, the Second Appeal petition dated 18.06.2016 is disposed of.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy. Sd/-

Deputy Registrar
Assam Information Commission
Memo No. SIC/SNR.84/2016/ 21-A
Copy to:

Dtd. 01.08.2016

- 1. The SPIO, office of the Deputy General Manager, APDCL, Tezpur Electrical Circle, Sonitpur, Asam, Pin-784001 for information.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ APDCL, Tezpur Electrical Circle, Sonitpur, Asam, Pin-784001 for information.
- 3. Sri Sourav Kalita, C/o Bhaben Deka, Vill-Mazgaon (In front of B.Ed College, PO- Tezpur) Assam, Pin- 784001 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission